
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £2.70 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Laxmi Attawar
Kelly Braund
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Edith Macauley MBE
Eleanor Stringer
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 16 December 2019 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
16 December 2019 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Reference from Overview and Scrutiny Commission  - 
climate emergency 

9 - 16

5 Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2020-2024: comments and 
recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels 

17 - 20

6 Financial Monitoring October 2019 21 - 78

7 Street Cleansing Localised Improvement Plan 79 - 94

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council
[...]
ce%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
11 NOVEMBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 7.41 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 

Laxmi Attawar, Kelly Braund, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Edith Macauley MBE, Eleanor Stringer and Martin 
Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Natasha Irons

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Zara Bishop (Communications Manager), 
Fabiola Hickson (Manager business improvement law), Mark 
Humphries (Assistant Director of Infrastructure & Technology), 
David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), Octavia Lamb 
(Policy and Research Officer (Labour Group)), Paul McGarry 
(FutureMerton Manager), James McGinlay (Assistant Director for 
Sustainable Communities) and Louise Fleming (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies for absence were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2019 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH SCRUTINY TASK  GROUP REPORT 
(Agenda Item 4)

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Natasha Irons, the Chair of the Task Group, 
presented the report and outlined the recommendations particularly around piloting 
social prescribing and the proposal to bring a report on post-natal attachment policy, 
to a future scrutiny panel meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services thanked all those involved in the Task 
Group for their work and contributions.  She also thanked the CCG, who were critical 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

partners in this area.  She welcomed and endorsed recommendations which would 
help strengthen provision in this important area.

The Director of Children Schools and Families welcomed the report and reassured 
Cabinet that the focus on both children and mental health was a priority for health 
partners in the borough.

The Cabinet welcomed the report and the recommendations and it was

RESOLVED

1. That the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix A to the Cabinet 
report) arising from the scrutiny review of Children’s Mental Health be noted.

2. That the implementation of the recommendations through an action plan being 
drawn up by officers working with relevant local partner organisations and 
Cabinet Member(s) to be designated by Cabinet be agreed.

3. That the action plan be submitted to the Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel.

5 DELIVERY OF THE REGENERATION OF MORDEN TOWN CENTRE 
(Agenda Item 5)

The Chair asked the Cabinet to not refer to the exempt paper as part of the 
discussion so that the public did not have to be excluded from any part of the 
meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which set out progress to date and proposals for the next steps in the delivery of the 
Morden Town Centre regeneration.  The regeneration was a priority for the Council 
and would be delivered over a 10 year period to make Morden a more attractive 
place to live by providing more affordable housing; improving the public realm and 
retail offer; and harnessing the 12million people a year who used Morden tube 
station.  It w
[...]
tial 
Appendix 1 for an initial term of 10 years, commencing on 1st January 2020, with 
the option to extend for a further 5 years at the Council’s discretion.

2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Environment and Regeneration after 
consultation with the Cabinet member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport to 
approve the additional 5 year extension.

7 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2020/21 (Agenda Item 7)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report and 
thanked the officers for their work.  He advised that the Cabinet wanted to protect the 
vulnerable and less well off in the community and it was felt that the proposals in the 
report would help with this aim.

The Chair welcomed the report which would support those on low incomes.

RESOLVED

1. That the uprating changes for the 2020/21 council tax support scheme 
detailed in the report be agreed, in order to maintain low council tax 
charges for those on lower incomes and other vulnerable residents 

2. That Council be recommended to adopt the new 2020/21 scheme.

8 FEASIBILITY AND COSTS OF A COUNCIL TAX VOLUNTARY SCHEME 
(Agenda Item 8)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, which had 
been brought to Cabinet for consideration following a resolution at a previous Council 
meeting.  He thanked the officers involved for their research into the feasibility of the 
Council introducing a similar voluntary community contribution scheme to that in 
place in Westminster, which was a way for residents in higher value properties to 
make a voluntary payment in addition to their council tax.  Following assessment of 
the data, it was not felt that this would be feasible in Merton.  Westminster had many 
more band H properties than Merton, and of those properties only approximately 3% 
made additional voluntary payments.  If a similar percentage of the Band H properties 
made additional voluntary payments, it was felt that would cost more to set up and 
administer the scheme than it would bring additional income in to the Council.  He 
thanked the Council for raising the matter and instead encouraged residents to 
support the voluntary sector organisations in the borough by making charitable 
donations.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that officers would continue to monitor 
similar schemes in other boroughs, for example Kensington and Chelsea who were in 
the process of implementing a scheme, however it was not financially viable for 
Merton to implement at this stage.

RESOLVED

Page 4



5

1. That consultation will not be progressed with band H council tax 
residents to establish if a council tax voluntary scheme should be 
implemented.

2. That any benefits to introducing the scheme would not outweigh the likely 
financial losses of implementation, as concluded in paragraph 2.23 of the 
Cabinet report.

9 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF CLEANING SERVICES TO 
LBM (Agenda Item 9)

The Chair asked the Cabinet to not refer to the exempt paper as part of the 
discussion so that the public did not have to be excluded from any part of the 
meeting.

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report and 
thanked officers for their work on the procurement of a contract for the provision of 
cleaning services to the Council.  The quality of the work and commitment to paying 
the Living Wage separated the bidder with the highest score from the other bidders.

RESOLVED

1. That the corporate cleaning services contract be awarded to Tenderer A for a 3 
year period from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2023 with the option to extend for 
2 x 1 additional years (in increments) for a maximum of 5 years to 31st March 
2025, subject to satisfactory performance at a cost of £1,829,000 for 3 years, or 
£3,048,336 for 5 years.

2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services after 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to approve the additional 2 x 
1 year extensions.

10 FINANCIAL MONITORING SEPTEMBER 2019 (Agenda Item 10)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report and 
thanked all involved for their work, welcoming the level of detail.  He highlighted the 
proposed changes to the Capital programme set out in the report and impressed on 
colleagues the importance of careful financial planning.

The Director of Corporate Services drew Members’ attention to paragraph 1.2 of the 
report and advised that the Cabinet would normally consider the draft Business Plan 
at this meeting but this had been deferred due to the uncertainty around the timing of 
the funding announcements from central government.  Therefore the report would be 
considered at the rescheduled Cabinet meeting in December.

The Chair thanked all those involved in producing the report.

RESOLVED

Page 5



6

1. That the financial reporting data for Quarter 2, month 6, relating to revenue 
budgetary control, showing a forecast net positive variance at year-end of 
£1,478k, -0.3% of gross budget be noted.

2. That the contents of Section 4 and the amendments to the Capital Programme 
contained in Appendix 5b of the Cabinet report be noted and the amendments 
in the Table below be approved:
Scheme 2019/20 

Budget
2020/21 
Budget

2021/22 
Budget

2022/23 
Budget

Narrative

Civic Centre 
– Civic 
Centre 
Lighting

(300,000) 300,000 Life 
expectancy 
greater than 
expected – 
slipped to 
2021/22

Highways & 
Footways – 
Highways 
bridges and 
structures

(120,000) 120,000 Re-profiled 
in 
accordance 
with 
projected 
spend

Capital 
Contingency

108,900

School 
Equipment 
Loans

(108,900)

Transferred 
from school 
equipment 
loans to the 
Capital 
Contingency

Total (528,900) 120,000 300,000 108,900

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 11)

Cabinet noted that the information contained in the exempt appendices would not be 
referred to as part of the discussion and therefore the meeting remained in public 
session.

12 BUS SHELTER, STREET FURNITURE AND ASSOCIATED ADVERTISING 
CONCESSION CONTRACT - APPENDICES (Agenda Item 12)

Cabinet noted that the information contained in the exempt appendices would not be 
referred to as part of the discussion and therefore the decision was taken in public.  The 
text of the decision is set out under item 6 above.

13 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF CLEANING SERVICES TO 
LBM - APPENDIX (Agenda Item 13)

Cabinet noted that the information contained in the exempt appendices would not be 
referred to as part of the discussion and therefore the decision was taken in public.  The 
text of the decision is set out under item 9 above.

14 MORDEN TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - APPENDIX 4 (Agenda Item 

Page 6



7

14)

Cabinet noted that the information contained in the exempt appendices would not be 
referred to as part of the discussion and therefore the decision was taken in public.  The 
text of the decision is set out under item 4 above.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 16 December 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  Local Democracy Week scrutiny exercise on the climate emergency
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 0208 545 3864
Recommendations:
1. That Cabinet consider the report and recommendations arising from the joint 

scrutiny exercise with the youth parliament on the issue of the climate 
emergency – attached as Appendix A;

2. That Cabinet decides how it wishes to respond to the recommendations of the 
joint scrutiny exercise. In particular whether it wishes to accept the 
recommendations and to respond to these through an action plan to be drawn 
up by officers in consultation with the lead Cabinet Member to be designated by 
Cabinet;

3. That Cabinet decides whether it wishes to formally approve this action plan 
prior to it being submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report provides Cabinet with information about a Local Democracy 

Week event that scrutiny councillors held jointly with youth parliament 
members in order to give them some experience of the council’s scrutiny 
processes. The theme of the event, chosen by the youth parliament, was the 
climate emergency.

1.2. A report of the event was submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on 13 November 2019 and is attached as Appendix A.

1.3. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission resolved to forward the 
recommendations to Cabinet for consideration and response. 

2 DETAILS
Joint Reference from the Youth Parliament and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission

2.1. Following the success of the joint scrutiny exercise with the Youth 
Parliament during Local Democracy Week last year, the Commission and 
the Youth Parliament have both agreed to hold another such event this year 
with the theme to be chosen by the Youth Parliament.

2.2. This year’s event was held on Tuesday 15 October 2019 to address the 
question posed by the Youth Parliament - “what is Merton council doing to 
address their responsibilities on climate change in order to secure the future 
of our young residents?”

2.3. The objectives of the event were to:

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2.4. give young people some experience of and insight into the council’s scrutiny 
processes

2.5. reach agreement on recommendations and future action in respect of work 
on the climate change action plan, including the involvement of young 
people in this work

2.6. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment, 
Councillor Tobin Byers, spoke at the start of the event. He welcomed the 
choice of topic and said that the younger generation had led the way on 
raising the profile of climate change so that it is now accepted as a high 
priority. He outlined the public consultation process and the role of the 
climate emergency working gro
[...]
in the discussion of the 
sustainable travel agenda item.

There was a discussion about what would be the one significant thing that people 
could do to contribute to combatting the climate emergency. Various suggestions were 
made including reducing meat consumption, less plastic packaging, buying fewer 
clothes, borrowing books from the library rather than buying books, eating local 
produce (consider food air miles). Tom said that Sustainable Merton was producing a 
list of “100 things you can do to save the planet”. Dominique directed the group to the 
‘What you can do’ section on the council’s Climate Emergency web pages. 

RECOMMENDATION 5: Cabinet should use My Merton to promote the practice of 
putting things that you don’t need out on a table in front of your home for others to take 
– for example fruit, vegetables, books…

The youth parliament members suggested that the climate emergency consultation 
should reach out to young people through schools and youth groups. Their previous 
experience is that face-to-face consultation methods are more successful in reaching 
young people than online methods.

The youth parliament members and councillors AGREED that the note of this meeting 
should be presented to a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission so that 
the recommendations could be endorsed and referred to Cabinet for consideration. 

Page 16



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 16 December 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2020-2024: comments and 
recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels

Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of Overview & Scrutiny
Contact officer: Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864
Recommendations:

1. That Cabinet, in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2020-24, 
takes into account the comments and recommendations made by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission and the outcomes of consideration by 
the Overview
[...]
t and the savings in relation to its remit.
Although the Panel chose not made a reference, it did express concern at the growth 
on Educational Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) which can be costly and therefore 
contribute to financial pressures..

Page 20



 
 

 

Cabinet 
Date: 16 December 2019 
 
Subject:  Financial Report 2019/20 – October 2019 
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data for month 7, October 2019, relating to revenue 
budgetary control, showing a forecast net underspend at year-end of £1,068k, -0.2% of 
gross budget.  

B. That Cabinet approves £165,620 from the Outstanding Council Programme Board (OCPB) 
Reserve relating to the Chidren, Schools and Families Merton Improvement Board (MIB) 
project bid  for the scanning and digital archiving of files.  

C. That Cabinet note the contents of Section 4 and approve the amendments to the Capital 
programme Contained in Appendix 5b. 
That Cabinet note the contents of Section 4 and the amendments to the Capital Programme 
contained in Appendix 5b and approve the amendments in the Table below: 

D. That Cabinet note that there will be a separate report on the wider impact of the DSG on the 
MTFS to the January 2020 Cabinet meeting. 

 

Scheme 2019/20 
Budget  

2020/21 
Budget  

2021/22 
Budget  

2022/23 
Budget  Narrative 

Business Systems- Capita Housing (100,000) 100,000     Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend 
Customer Contact (150,000) 150,000     Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend 
Library Enhancement Works- West Barnes Library 
Re-fit (200,000) 200,000     Re-profiled in accordance with projected spend 

Disabled Facilities Grants 100,000 647,100     Additional budget funded by grant 
Unallocated Primary School Project (157,000)       Proposed virement to fund projected costs 
Morden Area Regeneration- Transportation 
Enhancements (500,000)     500,000 Re-profiled in accordance with p
[...]
 and face to face contact.

70 0 70 R 70 0 G 70 0 G N

ENV18 Increased income from events in parks 100 0 100 R A replacement saving (ALT1) implemented in
2018/19, was agreed by Cabinet in November
2017.

N

ENV21 Reduction in the grant to Wandle Valley Parks Trust 6 0 6 R 6 0 G 6 0 G N
ENV23 Further savings from the phase C procurement of Lot 2. 160 0 160 R 82 78 R 160 0 G N
ENV25 Department  restructure of the waste section 191 0 191 R 191 0 G 191 0 G Y

Total Environment and Regeneration Savings 3,134 946 2,188 2,059 694 2,448 305

P
age 78



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 16 December 2019
Wards: ALL

Subject:  
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director Environment & Regeneration
Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health 
and the Environment
Contact officer: John Bosley, Assistant Director of Public Space Contracts & 
Commissioning

Recommendations: 
A. The Cabinet notes the contents of the local improvement plan prepared by Veolia, 

the Council’s street cleansing service provider. 
B. The Cabinet requests the improvement plan, focused on improved street cleansing 

outputs, is supported by the Council’s client monitoring team through enhanced 
Officer monitoring of Veolia’s service deliverables.

C. That Officers work collaboratively with Veolia to identify areas of improved service 
delivery as outlined in the improvement plan in the future initiatives section.

D. That Officers regularly review the progress and delivery of the local improvement 
plan until completion.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To report to Cabinet and make available the local improvement plan 

prepared by the Council’s service provider for street cleansing service, 
Veolia UK Ltd. 

1.2. The plan was prepared as part of an outcome from the Waste and Street 
Cleansing service performance report as reported to the Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny and Overview Community. 

1.3. Veolia had agreed to prepare a plan to address deficiencies on the se
[...]
mergency
	5 Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2020-2024: comments and recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels
	6 Financial Monitoring October 2019
	Period 7 October 2019 Cabinet Report
	Subject:  Financial Report 2019/20 – October 2019
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 7, 31st October 2019 presented in line with the financial reporting timetable.
	This financial monitoring report provides -
	 The income and expenditure at period 7 and a full year forecast projection.
	 An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;
	2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS
	2.3 2019/20 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE DATA
	Overview
	Corporate Items - £476k under
	Overview
	Public Protection

	(820)
	(669)
	(1,525)
	Children Schools and Families
	Overview

	At the end of October Children Schools and Families forecast to overspend by £1,212m on local authority funded services, a reduction in overspend of £369k from September’s outturn forecast. The pressure is mainly due to the volatile nature of placemen...
	The CSF department received £500k growth for 2019/20 which was all allocated against the SEN transport cost due to the continuing pressure in this area.
	Local Authority Funded Services
	Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)
	Management action
	New burdens
	Corporate Items
	Appendix 2 –  Detailed Corporate Items table
	Appendix 4 –  Treasury Management: Outlook
	 Name: Roger Kershaw
	 Tel: 020 8545 3458
	 Email:   roger.kershaw@merton.gov.uk



	Appendix 6 - P7 Progress on savings 2019-20
	Appendix 7  - P7 Progress on savings 2018-19 Red Only
	Appendix 8 - P7 Progress on savings 17-18 Red Only

	7 Street Cleansing Localised Improvement Plan
	VES Local Improvement Plan 20191003
	VES LIP Action Plan






Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
16 DECEMBER 2019
(7.15 pm - 7.40 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, 

Laxmi Attawar, Kelly Braund, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Edith 
Macauley MBE and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Daniel Holden and Peter Southgate 

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & 
Families Department), Fabiola Hickson (Manager business 
improvement law), Zara Bishop (Communications Manager), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of 
Resources), Octavia Lamb (Policy and Research Officer (Labour 
Group)) and Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
Health and the Environment; and the Cabinet Member for Schools and Adult 
Education.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2019 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 REFERENCE FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION  - 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY (Agenda Item 4)

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission, presented the reference report.  He sent apologies on behalf of 
the Youth Parliament representative who had been unable to attend due to illness.  

The theme of the Local Democracy Week event had been chosen by the youth 
parliament and the objectives were to both give young people some experience of 
the Council’s scrutiny process; and to reach agreement on recommendations for 
future action on the climate change action plan, which he then outlined for the 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Cabinet.  Councillor Southgate thanked the Cabinet Member for setting out the 
Council’s work in this area and the officers and young people involved in the event.  
He thanked the Leader and Cabinet Member for their support to the youth parliament 
and advised that the Youth Parliament was now sending representatives to the 
Climate Emergency Working Group.

The Chair thanked Councillor Southgate for his presentation and welcomed the 
report and the work of the youth parliament.  It was also noted that representatives of 
the youth parliament had been invited to attend the Sustainable Communities Panel 
in February.  The Director of Environment and Regeneration also thanked the young 
people for their hard work; and suggested a minor change on the wording of 
Recommendation 5, to avoid any confusion and clarify that items should be left out 
within the curtilage of the property and not on the public highway.

Cabinet Members welcomed the work of the youth parliament; their contributions at a 
successful event; and the opportunity to work with young people to help shape their 
future.  Subject to the clarification on the wording of Recommendation 5, the Cabinet 
were happy to support and look into further. 

The Chair welcomed the report and that Merton had come joint second out of the 
London boroughs in the Friends of the Earth local authority league table on tackling 
climate change.

RESOLVED

1. That the report and recommendations arising from the joint scrutiny exercise 
with the youth parliament on the issue of the climate emergency, attached as 
Appendix A to the Cabinet report be noted.

2. That, subject to clarification on the wording of Recommendation 5, the 
recommendations be responded to through an action plan to be drawn up by 
officers in consultation with the lead Cabinet Member.

3. That the action plan be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
for consideration.

5 SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2020-2024: COMMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(Agenda Item 5)

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Peter Southgate Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission presented the report which set out the comments made by the 
Commission and Panels in relation to the first round of budget scrutiny.  It was noted 
that there was a significant level of uncertainty for the Council due to the delay in the 
funding announcement from central government.  The scrutiny members would 
continue to support the Cabinet in lobbying central government for a more realistic, 
multi-year funding settlement.



3

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance thanked Councillor Southgate 
and the scrutiny panels for their work on the first round of budget scrutiny; and for 
accommodating the change in the timetable due to the delays caused by the General 
Election.  In respect of the recommendation from the Sustainable Communities 
Panel, he wished to reassure Members and residents that the locations where 
moving traffic offences are monitored are checked regularly to ensure that they 
comply with regulations.  The Cabinet would continue to lobby central government, 
as it was the consensus across local government that it was not being funded 
properly by central government.  However there would still be a need to produce a 
balanced budget and therefore savings would need to be made which would have 
some impact on residents using those services.  He looked forward to working with 
scrutiny in the second round to make the savings as least damaging as possible.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that due to the delays in the 
government’s funding announcement, the timetable set out in the report had changed 
and the Business Plan would now be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and Cabinet meetings on 12 and 24 February 2020.

The Chair thanked the scrutiny panel members and chairs for their work.

RESOLVED

That in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2020-24, the Cabinet take into 
account the comments and recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and the outcomes of consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING OCTOBER 2019 (Agenda Item 6)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report and 
thanked the officers involved for their work.  The headline figures were good and the 
Council was projecting a small underspend at year end, however the pressure on the 
Dedicated Schools Grant was a serious concern and the government needed to 
address the underfunding of local authorities.  A report setting out the implications of 
the DSG on the MTFS would come to the January Cabinet meeting for consideration.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and the Director.

RESOLVED

1. That the financial reporting data for month 7, October 2019, relating to 
revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net underspend at year-end of 
£1,068k, -0.2% of gross budget be noted.

2. That £165,620 from the Outstanding Council Programme Board (OCPB) 
Reserve relating to the Children, Schools and Families Merton Improvement 
Board (MIB) project bid for the scanning and digital archiving of files be 
approved.

3. That the contents of Section 4 be noted and the amendments to the Capital 
programme contained in Appendix 5b an in the Table below be approved.



4

4. That there will be a separate report on the wider impact of the DSG on the 
MTFS to the January 2020 Cabinet meeting.

Scheme 2019/20 
Budget

2020/21 
Budget

2021/22 
Budget

2022/23 
Budget

Narrative

Business 
Systems – 
Capita 
Housing

(100,000) (100,000) Reprofiled 
in 
accordance 
with 
projected 
spend

Customer 
Contact

(150,000) 150,000 Reprofiled 
in 
accordance 
with 
projected 
spend

Library 
Enhancement 
Works – West 
Barnes Library 
Re-fit

(200,000) 200,000 Reprofiled 
in 
accordance 
with 
projected 
spend

Disabled 
Facilities 
Grants

100,000 647,100 Additional 
budget 
funded by 
grant

Unallocated 
Primary 
School Project

(157,000) Proposed 
Virement to 
fund 
projected 
costs

Morden Area 
Regeneration 
– 
Transportation 
Enhancements

(500,000) 500,000 Reprofiled 
in 
accordance 
with 
projected 
spend

Total (1,007,000) 1,097,100 0 500,000

7 STREET CLEANSING LOCALISED IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration presented the report, which had been 
brought forward by Veolia following issues raised at the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Scrutiny Panel meeting in August; and subsequent joint site inspections 
with the Directors of Veolia and the Cabinet Member.  It had been acknowledged by 
Veolia that they were not meeting some service standards, particularly in the east of 
the borough and therefore they agreed to bring forward an improvement plan.  The 



5

current contract with Veolia was based on an output specification, which therefore 
meant that Veolia was responsible for inputs, allocation of resources and processes 
to achieve  those outputs.  The Council would continue to work closely with Veolia 
and monitor performance against their improvement plan, and there would be an 
expectation that Veolia would make necessary adjustments to the improvement plan 
in the event that any of the services standards were still not being met.

The Chair welcomed the report and it was 

RESOLVED

1. That the Cabinet note the contents of the local improvement plan prepared by 
Veolia, the Council’s street cleansing service provider. 

2. That the Cabinet requests the improvement plan, focused on improved street 
cleansing outputs, be supported by the Council’s client monitoring team through 
enhanced Officer monitoring of Veolia’s service deliverables.

3. That officers work collaboratively with Veolia to identify areas of improved service 
delivery as outlined in the improvement plan in the future initiatives section.

4. That officers regularly review the progress and delivery of the local improvement 
plan until completion.


